LEGAL NOTICE PUBLIC HEARING WAKEFIELD PLANNING BOARD

In accordance with the provisions of Chapter 40A, §5, of the General Laws of Massachusetts, the Planning Board will hold a Public Hearing at the Wakefield Town Hall, 1st Floor Conference Room, One Lafayette Street, Wakefield, Massachusetts on Tuesday, March 10, 2020 commencing at 7:00 p.m. to hear and act upon the following zoning map and text amendments:

Amend \$190-31.General Regulations of the Zoning Bylaw by adding the following paragraph at the end thereof as \$190-31L.:

L. The Board of Appeals may allow reductions and/or increases to the requirements of Table 2 (Table of Dimensional Regulations) of the Zoning Bylaw, Town of Wakefield, for professional and/or business offices and/or financial institutions by special permit. Any such reductions and/or increases shall be supported by evidence of lack of suitable land or design considerations or other similar factors. The Board of Appeals must also find that the granting of said special permit will not adversely affect the health, safety, convenience, character or welfare of the neighborhood or the Town.

Further amend \$190-31.General Regulations of the Zoning Bylaw by adding the following paragraph at the end thereof as \$190-31M.:

M. The Board of Appeals may allow reductions and/or alterations to the requirements of \$190-31G of the Zoning Bylaw, Town of Wakefield, for professional and/or business offices and/or financial institutions by special permit. Any such reductions and/or alterations shall be supported by evidence of lack of suitable land or design considerations or other similar factors. The Board of Appeals must also find that the granting of said special permit will not adversely affect the health, safety, convenience, character or welfare of the neighborhood or the Town.

A copy of the existing text and proposed amendment are available for inspection at the Town Clerk's Office, Wakefield Town Hall, One Lafayette Street, Wakefield, Massachusetts during regular business hours. Any person wishing to be heard on this matter should appear at the time and place designated.

Wakefield Planning Board William Spaulding, Chairperson